

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1991

H

1

HOUSE BILL 682

Short Title: New Hanover Fine Increase.

(Local)

---

Sponsors: Representatives Gottovi and Payne.

---

Referred to: Local and Regional Government II.

---

April 11, 1991

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

1 AN ACT TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM FINE FOR VIOLATIONS OF CERTAIN  
2 NEW HANOVER COUNTY ORDINANCES AND OF CERTAIN ORDINANCES  
3 OF THE MUNICIPALITIES THEREIN.  
4

5 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

6 Section 1. Section 2 of Chapter 118 of the 1983 Session Laws, is amended  
7 by deleting the phrase "Mecklenburg County." and substituting the phrase "the  
8 following counties: Mecklenburg and New Hanover."

9 Sec. 2. Section 2 of Chapter 71 of the 1983 Session Laws, as amended by  
10 Chapter 772 of the 1987 Session Laws, is amended by deleting the phrase "Cities of  
11 Charlotte and Greensboro only." and substituting the phrase "only the following  
12 municipalities: the Cities of Charlotte, Greensboro, and Wilmington; and the Towns of  
13 Carolina Beach, Kure Beach, and Wrightsville Beach."

14 Sec. 3. Section 3 of Chapter 71 of the 1983 Session Laws, as amended by  
15 Chapter 772 of the 1987 Session Laws, reads as rewritten:

16 "~~Sec. 3. This act shall apply to the Cities of Charlotte and Greensboro only and shall be~~  
17 applicable only to those ordinances which expressly provide that the maximum fine to  
18 be imposed for violation is some amount of money greater than fifty dollars (\$50.00).  
19 This act shall apply to the following municipalities only: the Cities of Charlotte,  
20 Greensboro, and Wilmington; and the Towns of Carolina Beach, Kure Beach, and  
21 Wrightsville Beach."

22 Sec. 4. This act is effective 60 days after ratification, and applies to offenses  
23 committed on or after that date.